



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT
NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 1436/2025

ONEPLUS TECHNOLOGY (SHENZHEN) CO LTD. &
ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Pragya Jain, Adv
(VC).

versus

KIRATECH INNOVATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED &
ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sumit Nagpal and Mr.
Tanmay Saini, Advs for
D-1 and 2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

% **01.04.2026**

**Fresh I.A No. 7809/2026 Application under chapter VII Rule
(5) of the Delhi High Court Original Section 151 of Code of
Civil procedure, 1908 for Condonation of delay of 15 days in
filing Replication on behalf of the plaintiffs.**

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by ld. Counsel for the defendant. Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that they have no objection if the application is allowed.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Replication is taken on record. IA stands disposed off. Plaintiffs are directed to re-file the replication within 5 days whereafter the Registry is directed to place the same on record.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 1, 2026/bk